and prices. Market risk is attributable to all market
risk-sensitive financial instruments, all foreign
currency receivables and payables and all short
term and long-term debt. The Company is exposed
to market risk primarily related to commodity,
quoted securities, foreign currency exchange rate
and interest rates . Thus, the Company’s exposure
to market risk is a function of investing and
borrowing activities and it’s revenue generating and
operating activities.

 a. Commodity risk

  The Group’s performance is affected by the price
volatility of commodities being traded (primarily
agricultural and also other precious metals) which
are being sourced from open market. As the Group
is engaged in the on-going purchase or continuous
sale of traded goods, it keeps close monitoring over
its purchases to optimise the price. Commodity
prices are affected by demand and supply scenario
in the local as well as international market, currency
exchange fluctuations and taxes levied in various
countries. To mitigate risk involved due to change
in price, the Group ef fectively manages the
commodity risk by well planned procurement and
inventory strategy.

Impact on statement of profit and
(loss) [net of tax]

Particulars  March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Commodity rates – increase by 100 basis points  15.00  171.59

Commodity rates – decrease by 100 basis points  (15.00)  (171.59)

 b. Quoted security risk

  The Group’s performance is affected by the price volatility of securities in which investment is done and which are being
traded on recognised stock exchanges of India. Security prices are affected by demand and supply scenario and many
other factors such as geopolitical circumstances, taxes levied etc. To mitigate risk involved due to change in price, the
Group effectively manages the security risk by well planned derivative strategies.

Impact on statement of profit and
(loss) [net of tax]

Particulars  March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Debt Securities – increase by 25 basis points  148.85  143.97

Debt Securities – decrease by 25 basis points  (148.85)  (143.97)

Impact on statement of profit and
(loss) [net of tax]

Particulars  March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Securities – increase by 100 basis points  9.34  20.05

Securities – decrease by 100 basis points  (9.34)  (20.05)

 c. Currency risk

  The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect to
the USD. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the
Company’s functional currency.

  Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the Indian Rupee against US dollars at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affects profit or loss . This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases. Results of the Company's opreation may be adversly affected as the rupee appreciates/depreciates
against the U.S. Dollar.

59Annual Report 2024-25

Introduction
Corporate
Overview

Strategic
Overview

Operational
Overview Governance

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements Notice

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
Year ended March 31, 2025

Impact on statement of profit and
(loss) [net of tax]

Particulars  March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

USD – increase by 100 basis points  472.32  446.97

USD – decrease by 100 basis points  (472.32)  (446.97)

 d. Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimise the Group’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk
management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Impact on statement of profit and
(loss) [net of tax]

Particulars  March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points  (659.65)  (512.65)

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points  659.65  512.65

Note: 47 Capital Management

The Company’s objective for managing capital is to ensure as under:

i) Ensure the company’s ability to continue as a going concern

ii) Maintain a strong credit rating and debt equity ratio in order to support business and maximise the shareholders’ value.

iii) Maintain an optimal capital structure.

iv) Compliance of financial covenants under the borrowing facilities.

For the purpose of capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, and all other equity reserves attributable to the
equity holders of the Company. The Company manages its capital structure keeping in view of: